Defined benefit obligation at the beginning of  the  year  129,977  90,257

Current service cost  81,766  40,671

Interest cost  7,148  5,415

Benefits paid  (8,719)  (6,366)

Unrecognized actuarial loss / (gain)  9,381  -

Defined benefit obligation at the end of the year  219,553  129,977

The current service cost for the year was SAR 50.9 million (2016: 46.1 million).

23.3 Principal actuarial assumptions (in respect of the employee benefit scheme)

2017  2016

Discount rate  5.00% p.a.  5.50% p.a.

Expected rate of salary increase  5.00% p.a.  5.00% p.a.

Normal retirement age  60 years  60 years

The assumptions regarding future mortality are set based on actuarial advice in accordance with the published

statistics and experience in the region.

23.4   Sensitivity of actuarial assumptions

The table below illustrates the sensitivity of the Defined Benefit Obligation valuation as at December 31, 2017 to the

discount rate (5.00%) and salary escalation rate (5.00%).

2017  SAR 000’

 Impact on defined benefit obligation – Increase / (Decrease)

Base Scenario Change in assumption Increase in

assumption

Decrease in

assumption

Discount rate 1% (25,749) 31,114

Expected rate of salary increase 1% 30,791 (25,974)

2016  SAR 000’

 Impact on defined benefit obligation – Increase / (Decrease)

Base Scenario Change in assumption Increase in

assumption

Decrease in

assumption

Discount rate 1% (14,338) 17,226

Expected rate of salary increase 1% 17,137 14,526

The above sensitivity analyses are based on a change in an assumption holding all other assumptions constant.

41

23.5 Expected maturity

Expected maturity analysis of undiscounted defined benefit obligation for the end of service plan is as follows:

   December 31, 2017

Less than a year 1-2 years 2-5 years Over 5 years Total

18,502 16,576 61,183 1,299,419 1,395,680

December 31, 2016

Less than a year 1-2 years 2-5 years Over 5 years Total

12,159 13,410 58,000 1,281,795 1,365,364

The weighted average duration of the defined benefit obligation is 15.6 years.

24.  Operating segments

Operating segments are identified on the basis of internal reports about activities of the Bank that are regularly

reviewed by the key decision makers including CEO and the Assets and Liabilities Committee (ALCO), in order to

allocate resources to the segments and to assess their performance.

The Bank’s primary business is conducted in Saudi Arabia. Transactions between the operating segments are on

terms as approved by the management. Majority of the segment assets and liabilities comprise operating assets and